
ENGLISH
Product Description
Klinidur Cohesive bandage is an elastic, beige colored, cohesive short 
stretch compression bandage. 
Made of 100% cotton with a latex-free cohesive coating on both sides. 

Not made with natural rubber latex. Medical device.

Indications
Klinidur Cohesive bandage is indicated for the treatment of venous leg 
ulcers from the lower extremity, lymphatic oedemas and other clinical 
conditions where compression is appropriate.

Contra-indications
•  Do not apply directly on open wounds or breached skin.
•  Decompensated heart insufficiency
•  Septic phlebitis
•  Advanced diabetic microangiopathy
•  Phlegmasia cerulea dolens 
•  Severe arterial occlusive disease in patients with an ankle-brachial 

pressure index (ABPI) of less than 0.8
•  Known hypersensitivity to any of the materials of the components.

Directions for use
Application
1.  Apply the bandage with the foot in dorsiflexion (90º). Ensure that this 

angle is maintained through the entire application.
2.  Start by applying the bandage to the metatarsophalangeal joint 

in a circular manner, wrapping two turns to ¬fix the bandage. Use 
moderate tension and slightly elevate the lateral edge of the foot.

3.  Wrap the bandage over the back of the foot and secure the heel 
by using a figure of eight turns with minimum stretch. Ensure full 
coverage of the heel.

4.  Continue wrapping the bandage in a circular manner up the leg with 
a minimum stretch and an overlap of 50%. Finish bandaging around 
2 cm below the popliteal space. Cut off the excess bandage, and 
if necessary secure with adhesive tape. Carefully press down the 
bandage to ensure full cohesion.

Removal and disposal
Klinidur Cohesive bandage can be removed with bandage scissors or 
by unwrapping.

Follow your current national legislation, standards and guidelines, 
which regulate the disposal of medical waste for the disposal of the 
compression system.

Precautions
•  For single use only.
•  Do not reuse. Reuse can compromise product integrity or lead to 

device failure.
•  Always apply under the supervision of a healthcare professional. It is 

recommended to have an adequate training for the correct application 
of the bandage.

•  Check that the patient’s ABPI is higher than 0,8 before applying the 
bandage.

•  Patients with known arterial insufficiency, decompensated heart 
insufficiency, or advanced diabetic microangiopathy may not tolerate 
compression; it should only be used under medical prescription, with 
careful monitoring and after appropriate treatment.

•  Wrapping too tightly may impair circulation. Monitor the area of 
application frequently for signs of discoloration, pain, numbness, 
tingling or other changes in sensation and swelling.  
If these symptoms appear, patients should remove the bandage 
immediately and inform the healthcare professional.

•  Before applying, it is necessary to perform the usual diagnostic 
examinations. Wounds must be cleansed and covered with wound 
dressings appropriate to the wound conditions.

•  Follow current international guidelines and local regulations for 
infections control.

•  If the bandage becomes wet, loose fitting or when it no longer 
conforms to the shape of the bandaged area, it should be replaced.

Storage
The products should be stored under ambient conditions (5°C-30°C), 
in the original packaging. In a cool, dry and well ventilated place, away 
from direct sunlight.

In case a serious incident has occurred in relation to the device: Inform 
Farmaban S.A. as listed on the packaging, your local distributor and 
your competent healthcare authority.

DEUTSCH
Produktbeschreibung
Klinidur Cohesive bandage ist eine elastische, beigefarbene, kohäsive 
Kurzzug-Kompressionsbinde. 
Sie besteht aus 100 % Baumwolle und ist beidseitig mit einer 
latexfreien, kohäsiven Beschichtung versehen. 

Nicht aus Naturkautschuklatex hergestellt. Medizinprodukt.

Indikationen
Klinidur Cohesive bandage ist indiziert zur Behandlung von venösen 
Beingeschwüren der unteren Extremitäten, lymphatischen Ödemen 
und anderen klinischen Zuständen, bei denen eine Kompression 
angebracht ist.

Kontraindikationen
•  Nicht direkt auf offene Wunden oder verletzte Haut legen.
•  Dekompensierte Herzinsuffizienz
•  Septische Venenentzündung
•  Fortgeschrittene diabetische Mikroangiopathie
•  Phlegmasia coerulea dolens 
•  Schwere arterielle Verschlusskrankheit bei Patienten mit einem 

Knöchel-Arm-Druck-Index (KADI) von weniger als 0,8
•  Bekannte Überempfindlichkeit gegen einen der Inhaltsstoffe der 

Komponenten

Gebrauchsanweisung
Anwendung
1.  Legen Sie die Bandage mit dem Fuß in Dorsalflexion (90º) an. 

Stellen Sie sicher, dass dieser Winkel während des gesamten 
Anlegens beibehalten wird.

2.  Beginnen Sie mit dem Anlegen der Bandage am Zehengrundgelenk 
in zirkulärer Weise und wickeln Sie zwei Umdrehungen, um die 
Bandage zu fixieren. Verwenden Sie eine mäßige Spannung und 
heben Sie den äußeren Rand des Fußes leicht an.

3.  Wickeln Sie die Binde über den Fußrücken und fixieren Sie die 
Ferse, indem Sie die Binde bei minimaler Dehnung in Form einer 8 
um die Ferse wickeln. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Ferse vollständig 
bedeckt ist.

4.  Fahren Sie damit fort, die Binde rund um das Bein zu wickeln, 
mit einer minimalen Dehnung und einer Überlappung von 50 %. 
Beenden Sie die Bandagierung etwa 2 cm unterhalb der Kniekehle. 
Schneiden Sie den überschüssigen Verband ab und sichern Sie ihn 
gegebenenfalls mit Klebeband. Drücken Sie den Verband vorsichtig 
an, um eine vollständige Haftung zu gewährleisten.

Entfernen und Entsorgen
Klinidur Cohesive bandage kann mit einer Verbandschere oder durch 
Abwickeln entfernt werden.

Beachten Sie bei der Entsorgung des Kompressionsverbandes die 
in Ihrem Land geltenden Gesetze, Normen und Richtlinien, die die 
Entsorgung von medizinischen Abfällen regeln.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
•  Nur für den einmaligen Gebrauch.
•  Nicht wiederverwenden. Die Wiederverwendung kann die 

Produktintegrität beeinträchtigen oder zu einem Versagen des 
Produkts führen.

•  Die Anwendung sollte immer unter der Aufsicht einer medizinischen 
Fachkraft erfolgen. Es wird empfohlen, eine angemessene Schulung 
für das korrekte Anlegen des Verbandes zu absolvieren.

•  Prüfen Sie vor dem Anlegen des Verbandes, ob der KADI des 
Patienten höher als 0,8 ist.

•  Patienten mit bekannter arterieller Insuffizienz, dekompensierter 
Herzinsuffizienz oder fortgeschrittener diabetischer Mikroangiopathie 
vertragen die Kompression möglicherweise nicht; sie sollte nur auf 
ärztliche Verordnung, unter sorgfältiger Überwachung und nach 
entsprechender Behandlung angelegt werden.

•  Zu festes Wickeln kann die Durchblutung beeinträchtigen. 
Überwachen Sie den Anwendungsbereich regelmäßig auf Anzeichen 
von Verfärbungen, Schmerzen, Taubheit, Kribbeln oder anderen 
Gefühlsveränderungen und Schwellungen.  
Treten diese Symptome auf, sollten Patienten den Verband sofort 
abnehmen und das medizinische Fachpersonal informieren.

•  Vor dem Anlegen müssen die üblichen diagnostischen 
Untersuchungen durchgeführt werden. Wunden müssen gereinigt 
und mit Wundauflagen abgedeckt werden, die dem Zustand der 
Wunde entsprechen.

•  Befolgen Sie die geltenden internationalen Richtlinien und lokalen 
Vorschriften zur Infektionskontrolle.

•  Wenn der Verband nass wird, locker sitzt oder sich nicht mehr an die 
Form der bandagierten Stelle anpasst, sollte er ersetzt werden.

Lagerung
Die Produkte sollten unter Umgebungsbedingungen und in der 
Originalverpackung an einem kühlen, trockenen und gut belüfteten Ort, 
vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung geschützt gelagert werden.

Falls ein schwerer Vorfall in Bezug auf das Gerät aufgetreten ist: 
Informieren Sie Farmaban S.A., wie auf der Verpackung angegeben, 
Ihren lokalen Vertriebspartner und Ihre lokale Gesundheitsbehörde.

NEDERLANDS
Productbeschrijving
Klinidur Cohesive bandage is een elastisch, beigekleurig, cohesief 
korte rek compressiezwachtel. 
Gemaakt van 100% katoen met een latexvrije cohesieve coating aan 
beide zijden. 

Vrij van natuurlijk rubber latex. Medisch hulpmiddel.

Indicaties
Klinidur Cohesive bandage is geschikt voor de behandeling van 
veneuze beenzweren aan de lage extremiteiten, lymfatisch oedeem en 
andere klinische aandoeningen waarbij compressie gewenst is. 

Contra-indicaties
•  Niet direct op open wonden of beschadigde huid gebruiken.
•  Decompensatio cordis.
•  Septische flebitis.
•  Gevorderde diabetische microangiopathie.
•  Ernstige arteriële occlusieve ziekte bij patiënten met een enkel-

brachiale drukindex (ABPI) van minder dan 0,8.
•  Niet gebruiken bij overgevoeligheid van één van de grondstoffen van 

het product

Gebruiksaanwijzing
Aanbrengen:
1.  Breng de zwachtel aan met de voet in dorsiflexie (90º). Zorg ervoor 

dat deze hoek gedurende de hele toepassing behouden blijft.
2.  Begin met het op een cirkelvormige manier aanbrengen van het 

verband op het metatarsofalangeale gewricht, waarbij u twee slagen 
omwikkelt om het verband te fixeren. Gebruik matige spanning en til 
de laterale rand van de voet iets op.

3.  Wikkel het verband over de achterkant van de voet en zet de hiel 
vast met een achttal slagen met minimale rek. Zorg voor volledige 
bedekking van de hiel.

4.  Blijf het verband rond het been wikkelen met een minimale rek en 
een overlapping van 50%. Werk het verband rond 2 cm onder de 
knieholte af. Knip het overtollige verband af en zet het indien nodig 
vast met een tape. Druk het verband voorzichtig naar beneden om 
volledige cohesie te garanderen.

 
Verwijderen en wegwerpen
Klinidur Cohesive bandage kan verwijderd worden door middel van 
afwikkelen of het gebruik van een verbandschaar.
Volg voor het wegwerpen van de compressiezwachtels de huidige 
nationale wetgeving, normen en richtlijnen, voor het wegwerpen van 
medisch afval.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen
•  Voor éénmalig gebruik.
•  Niet hergebruiken. Hergebruik kan de productintegriteit aantasten of 

leiden tot defecten aan het product.
•  Altijd aanbrengen onder toezicht van een professionele zorgverlener. 

Het wordt aanbevolen om een adequate training te hebben gevolgd 
voor het correct aanbrengen van het verband.

•  Controleer of de ABPI van de patiënt hoger is dan 0,8 alvorens de 
zwachtel aan te brengen.

•  Patiënten met arteriële insufficiëntie, decompensatio cordis of 
gevorderde diabetische microangiopathie tolereren mogelijk geen 
compressie; het mag alleen op medisch voorschrift worden gebruikt, 
met zorgvuldige controle en na een passende behandeling.

•  Te strak zwachtelen kan de circulatie belemmeren. Controleer het 
toepassingsgebied regelmatig op tekenen van verkleuring, pijn, 
gevoelloosheid, tintelingen of andere veranderingen in gevoel, 
en zwelling. Als deze symptomen optreden, moeten patiënten de 
zwachtel onmiddellijk verwijderen en de zorgverlener raadplegen.

•  Voor het aanbrengen is het noodzakelijk om de gebruikelijke 
diagnostische onderzoeken uit te voeren. Wonden moeten worden 
gereinigd en bedekt met wondverband dat geschikt is voor de 
wondconditie.

•  Volg de huidige internationale richtlijnen en lokale regelgeving voor 
infectiebeheersing.

•  Vervang de zwachtel als het nat wordt, los gaat zitten of niet meer 
correct om het been heen zit.

Opslag
De producten dienen te worden bewaard onder 
omgevingsomstandigheden (5°C-30°C), in de originele verpakking. 
Op een koele, droge en goed geventileerde plaats, uit de buurt van 
direct zonlicht.

In het geval er een serieus incident plaatsvindt in relatie tot het 
hulpmiddel; Informeer Farmaban S.A. zoals geregistreerd op de 
verpakking, de lokale distributeur en de competente autoriteit voor de 
gezondheidszorg.

FRANÇAIS
Description du produit Cold/Hot Pack
Le bandage Klinidur Cohesive est un bandage de compression 
cohésif, élastique, à allongement court et de couleur beige. 
Fabriqué 100 % en coton et doté d’un revêtement cohésif sans latex 
sur les deux faces. 

Ne contient pas de caoutchouc naturel (latex). Équipement médical.

Usages recommandés
Le bandage Klinidur Cohesive est indiqué pour le traitement des 
ulcères veineux des extrémités inférieures, des œdèmes lymphatiques 
et des autres affections cliniques pour lesquelles la compression est 
adéquate.

Contre-indications
•  Ne pas appliquer directement sur les plaies ouvertes ou sur une peau 

endommagée.
•  Décompensation cardiaque
•  Thrombophlébite septique
•  Microangiopathie diabétique avancée
•  Phlébite bleue 
•  Maladie occlusive artérielle sévère chez les patients présentant un 

indice tibio-brachial (ITB) inférieur à 0,8
•  Hypersensibilité connue à l’un des matériaux des composants.

Consignes d’utilisation
Application
1.  Appliquer le bandage avec le pied en dorsiflexion (90°). Veiller à ce 

que l’angle soit maintenu tout au long de l’application.
2.  Commencer par appliquer le bandage au niveau de l’articulation 

métatarso-phalangienne de manière circulaire, en réalisant 
deux tours pour le fixer. Exercer une tension modérée et élever 
légèrement la partie latérale du pied.

3.  Faire passer le bandage à l’arrière du pied et maintenir le talon 
en place en effectuant des tours en forme de 8 avec une tension 
minimale. Veiller à ce que l’entièreté du talon soit couverte.

4.  Continuer à enrouler le bandage de manière circulaire tout au 
long de la jambe, en appliquant une tension minimale et un 
chevauchement de 50 %. Terminer le bandage à environ 2 cm en 
dessous de la fosse poplitée. Couper l’excédent de bandage et, si 
nécessaire, le fixer à l’aide de ruban adhésif. Appuyer délicatement 
sur le bandage pour obtenir une cohésion complète.

Retrait et élimination
Le bandage Klinidur Cohesive peut être retiré à l’aide de ciseaux à 
bandage ou en le déroulant.

Éliminer le système de compression conformément à la législation, aux 
normes et aux directives nationales en vigueur concernant l’élimination 
des déchets médicaux.

Précautions d’usage
•  À usage unique.
•  Ne pas réutiliser. La réutilisation peut compromettre l’intégrité du 

produit ou l’empêcher de fonctionner.
•  Toujours appliquer le produit sous la supervision d’un professionnel 

de santé. Une formation adéquate est recommandée pour 
l’application correcte du bandage.

•  Vérifier que l’ITB du patient est supérieur à 0,8 avant d’appliquer le 
bandage.

•  Les patients chez qui l’on a diagnostiqué une insuffisance artérielle, 
une décompensation cardiaque ou une microangiopathie diabétique 
avancée peuvent ne pas tolérer la compression. Elle ne peut être 
utilisée que sous prescription médicale, sous surveillance étroite et 
après traitement adéquat.

•  Un enroulement trop serré peut nuire à la circulation. Vérifier 
fréquemment si la zone d’application présente des signes de 
décoloration, de douleur, d’engourdissement, de gonflement, de 
picotement ou d’autres changements de sensation.  
En cas d’apparition de ces symptômes, le patient doit immédiatement 
retirer le bandage et en informer le professionnel de santé.

•  Les examens de diagnostic habituels doivent être réalisés avant 
l’application. Les plaies doivent être nettoyées et recouvertes par des 
pansements adaptés à leur état.

•  Respecter les directives internationales et les réglementations locales 
en vigueur en matière de contrôle des infections.

•  Le bandage doit être remplacé s’il devient humide, lâche ou s’il ne 
correspond plus à la zone à bander.

Conservation
Les produits doivent être stockés à température ambiante, dans leur 
emballage d’origine, dans un lieu frais, sec et bien aéré, à l’abri de la 
lumière du soleil.

En cas d’incident grave lié à l’utilisation du pansement : Informez-en 
Farmaban S.A., tel qu’indiqué sur l’emballage, votre distributeur local 
et votre autorité sanitaire locale.

ESPAÑOL
Descripción del producto 
Cohesive bandage Klinidur es una venda elástica cohesiva y 
compresiva, de tracción corta, de color crema. 
Composición 100 % algodón, con una capa cohesiva sin látex en 
ambos lados. 

No hecho con látex de caucho natural. Dispositivo medico

Indicaciones
Cohesive bandage Klinidur está indicada para el tratamiento de 
úlceras varicosas en las piernas desde la extremidad inferior, edemas 
linfáticos y otras condiciones clínicas donde es apropiado aplicar 
compresión.

Contra-indicaciones
•  No aplique directamente sobre heridas abiertas o piel rasgada.
•  Insuficiencia cardíaca descompensada
•  Flebitis séptica
•  Microangiopatía diabética avanzada
•  Flegmasia cerulea dolens 
•  Oclusión arterial severa en pacientes con índice de presión tobillo-

brazo (ITB) menor de 0.8
•  Hipersensibilidad conocida a cualquier material de los componentes.

Instrucciones de uso
Aplicación
1.  Aplique la venda con el pie en dorsiflexión (90º). Asegúrese de 

mantener este ángulo durante toda la aplicación.
2.  Empiece vendando la articulación metatarsofalángica de manera 

circular, dando dos pasadas para cohesionar la venda. Utilice una 
tensión moderada y eleve ligeramente el borde lateral del pie.

3.  Pase la venda por la parte posterior del pie y asegure el talón 
trazando un ocho con una tensión mínima. Asegúrese de cubrir el 
talón completamente.

4.  Continúe vendando, subiendo por la pierna en sentido circular, 
aplicando un mínimo de tensión y solapando un 50 %. Termine el 
vendaje a unos 2 cm por debajo de la fosa poplítea. Corte el exceso 
de venda y, en caso necesario, fije con esparadrapo. Con cuidado, 
presione la venda para asegurar su completa cohesión.

Retirada y eliminación
Cohesive bandage Klinidur puede retirarse con tijeras de vendaje o 
desenvolviéndola.

Para desechar el sistema de compresión, siga la legislación, las 
normativas y directrices aplicables a su país que regulen la eliminación 
de residuos médicos.

Precauciones
•  Para un solo uso.
•  No reutilizar. Su reutilización puede comprometer la integridad del 

producto o provocar un fallo del mismo.
•  Aplíquelo siempre bajo la supervisión de un profesional sanitario. 

Para la correcta aplicación del vendaje, se recomienda tener una 
formación adecuada.

•  Antes de aplicar el vendaje, compruebe que el ITB del paciente es 
mayor de 0.8.

•  Pacientes con insuficiencia arterial conocida, insuficiencia cardíaca 
descompensada o microangiopatía diabética avanzada pueden 
no tolerar la compresión. En tales casos, solo debe aplicarse con 
prescripción médica, con supervisión especial y tras un tratamiento 
adecuado.

•  Un vendaje demasiado apretado puede obstaculizar la circulación. 
Controle con frecuencia que la zona de aplicación no muestre signos 
de decoloración, dolor, entumecimiento, cosquilleo u otros cambios 
de sensación e hinchazón.  
Si se producen estos síntomas, el paciente deberá retirar la venda 
inmediatamente e informar al facultativo médico.

•  Antes de aplicar, es necesario realizar los exámenes de diagnóstico 
habituales. Las heridas deben estar limpias y cubiertas con gasas 
especiales para las heridas en cuestión.

•  Siga las directrices internacionales actuales y las normativas locales 
para el control de infecciones.

•  La venda debe ser retirada si se moja, pierde la fijación o no se 
ajusta a la forma de la zona vendada.

Almacenamiento
Los productos deben ser almacenados en condiciones ambientales 
y en el envoltorio original. En un lugar fresco, seco y bien ventilado, 
alejado de la luz directa del sol.

En caso de que haya ocurrido un incidente grave en relación con el 
dispositivo: Informe a Farmaban S.A. como se indica en el empaque, a 
su distribuidor local y a su autoridad local de atención médica.
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PORTUGUÊS
Descrição do Produto 
Klinidur Cohesive bandage é uma ligadura elástica de compressão 
coesiva de curta tração de cor bege. 
Fabricada em 100% algodão com um revestimento coesivo sem látex 
em ambos os lados. 

Não é feito de látex de borracha natural. Dispositivo médico.

Indicações
Klinidur Cohesive bandage está indicada para o tratamento de úlceras 
venosas nos membros inferiores, edemas linfáticos e outras condições 
clínicas em que a compressão é adequada.

Contraindicações
•  Não aplicar diretamente em feridas abertas ou pele danificada.
•  Insuficiência cardíaca descompensada
•  Flebite séptica
•  Microangiopatia diabética avançada
•  Phlegmasia cerulea dolens 
•  Doença arterial oclusiva grave em doentes com um índice de 

pressão tornozelo-braquial (ABPI) inferior a 0,8
•  Hipersensibilidade conhecida a qualquer um dos materiais dos 

componentes.

Indicações de utilização
Aplicação
1.  Aplicar a ligadura com o pé em dorsiflexão (90º). Assegurar que 

este ângulo é mantido durante toda a aplicação.
2.  Começar por enrolar a ligadura na articulação metatarsofalângica, 

dando duas voltas para fixar a ligadura. Manter uma tração 
moderada e elevar ligeiramente o bordo lateral do pé.

3.  Enrolar a ligadura sobre a parte de trás do pé e prender o calcanhar 
utilizando voltas em forma de oito, mantendo uma tração mínima. 
Assegurar que o calcanhar fica totalmente coberto.

4.  Continuar a enrolar a ligadura pela perna acima, mantendo uma 
tração mínima e uma sobreposição de 50%. Terminar de enrolar 
cerca de 2 cm abaixo do espaço poplíteo. Cortar o excesso 
de ligadura e, se necessário, fixar com adesivo. Pressionar 
cuidadosamente a ligadura para garantir uma coesão total.

Remoção e eliminação
Klinidur Cohesive bandage pode ser removida utilizando uma tesoura 
para ligaduras ou desenrolando-a.

Para eliminar o sistema de compressão, seguir a legislação, normas 
e diretrizes nacionais em vigor que regulam a eliminação de resíduos 
hospitalares.

Precauções
•  Para utilização única.
•  Não reutilizar. A reutilização pode comprometer a integridade do 

produto ou levar à falha do dispositivo.
•  Aplicar sempre sob a orientação de um profissional de saúde. 

Recomenda-se que tenha uma formação adequada para a aplicação 
correta da ligadura.

•  Verificar se o ABPI do doente é superior a 0,8 antes de aplicar a 
ligadura.

•  É possível que os doentes com insuficiência arterial, insuficiência 
cardíaca descompensada ou microangiopatia diabética avançada 
conhecidas não tolerem a compressão. Esta só deve ser utilizada 
sob prescrição médica, com monitorização cuidadosa e após 
tratamento adequado.

•  Uma ligadura demasiado apertada pode prejudicar a circulação. 
Monitorizar frequentemente a área de aplicação para detetar sinais 
de descoloração, dor, dormência, formigueiro ou outras alterações da 
sensação e inchaço.  
No caso de ocorrência destes sintomas, os doentes devem remover 
imediatamente a ligadura e informar o profissional de saúde.

•  Antes da aplicação, é necessário efetuar os exames de diagnóstico 
habituais. As feridas têm de ser limpas e cobertas com pensos 
adequados ao estado da ferida.

•  Seguir as diretrizes internacionais e os regulamentos locais em vigor 
para o controlo de infeções.

•  Se a ligadura ficar molhada, solta ou se já não se adaptar à forma da 
zona onde está aplicada, deve ser substituída.

Armazenamento
Os produtos devem ser armazenados em condições ambientais e na 
embalagem original. Num sitio fresco, seco e bem ventilado, afastados 
da luz solar direta. 

No caso de ocorrer um incidente grave relacionado com o dispositivo: 
Informe a Farmaban S.A. conforme indicado na embalagem, o seu 
distribuidor local e a autoridade de saúde local.

ITALIANO
Descrizione del prodotto
Klinidur Cohesive bandage è una benda elastica per compressione, 
coesiva e a bassa estensibilità, di colore beige. 
Realizzata in 100% cotone con un rivestimento coesivo privo di lattice 
su entrambi i lati. 

Non realizzata con lattice di gomma naturale. Dispositivo medico.

Indicazioni
Klinidur Cohesive bandage è indicata per il trattamento di ulcere 
venose delle gambe a partire dall’estremità inferiore, edemi linfatici e 
altre condizioni cliniche in cui è opportuna la compressione.

Controindicazioni
•  Non applicare direttamente sulle ferite aperte o sulla pelle lacerata.
•  Insufficienza cardiaca scompensata
•  Flebite settica
•  Microangiopatia diabetica avanzata
•  Flegmasia cerulea dolens 
•  Arteriopatia occlusiva severa in pazienti con indice di pressione 

caviglia-braccio (ABPI) inferiore a 0,8
•  Nota ipersensibilità a uno qualsiasi dei materiali dei componenti.

Indicazioni per l’uso
Applicazione
1.  Applicare la benda con il piede dorsiflesso (90º). Assicurarsi che 

questo angolo venga mantenuto per l’intera durata dell’applicazione.
2.  Iniziare con l’applicare la benda all’articolazione metatarso-falangea 

con un movimento circolare, facendo due giri per fissare la benda. 
Praticare una moderata tensione e sollevare leggermente il lato 
esterno del piede.

3.  Avvolgere la benda sulla parte posteriore del piede e stabilizzare il 
tallone con un bendaggio a 8 e minima tensione. Fare in modo che il 
tallone sia completamente coperto.

4.  Continuare ad avvolgere la benda con un movimento circolare 
lungo la gamba con una tensione minima e una sovrapposizione del 
50%. Finire di bendare a circa 2 cm sotto il cavo popliteo. Tagliare 
la benda in eccesso e, se necessario, fissare con nastro adesivo. 
Premere accuratamente la benda per una perfetta aderenza.

Rimozione e smaltimento
Klinidur Cohesive bandage può essere rimossa con le forbici apposite 
o srotolandola.

Seguire la legislazione nazionale, le norme e le linee guida vigenti in 
materia di smaltimento dei rifiuti medici per lo smaltimento del sistema 
di compressione.

Precauzioni
•  Esclusivamente monouso.
•  Non riutilizzare. Il riutilizzo può compromettere l’integrità del prodotto 

o provocare un guasto al dispositivo.
•  Applicare sempre sotto la supervisione di un operatore sanitario. 

Per la corretta applicazione della benda si raccomanda di avere una 
formazione adeguata.

•  Verificare che l’indice ABPI del paziente sia superiore a 0,8 prima di 
applicare la benda.

•  I pazienti con nota insufficienza arteriosa, insufficienza cardiaca 
scompensata o microangiopatia diabetica avanzata potrebbero 
non tollerare la compressione. Utilizzare esclusivamente dietro 
prescrizione medica, con attento monitoraggio e dopo adeguato 
trattamento.

•  Una fasciatura troppo stretta potrebbe compromettere la circolazione. 
Monitorare l’area di applicazione frequentemente per escludere la 
presenza di segni di scolorimento, dolore, intorpidimento, formicolio o 
altri cambiamenti nella sensibilità e gonfiore.  
In presenza di questi sintomi, i pazienti devono rimuovere 
immediatamente la benda e informare l’operatore sanitario.

•  Prima di applicare, è necessario eseguire i soliti esami diagnostici. 
Le ferite devono essere deterse e coperte con una medicazione 
adeguata alle condizioni della ferita.

•  Seguire le linee guida internazionali e i regolamenti locali vigenti per il 
controllo delle infezioni.

•  Se la benda si bagna, perde aderenza o non rispetta più la forma 
dell’area bendata, sostituirla.

Conservazione
I prodotti devono essere conservati in condizioni ambientali, nella 
confezione originale, in un luogo fresco, asciutto e ben ventilato, 
lontano dalla luce solare diretta.

Nel caso si verifichi un incidente grave in relazione al dispositivo: 
informare Farmaban S.A. come elencato sulla confezione, il 
distributore locale e l’autorità sanitaria locale.

DANSK
Produktbeskrivelse
Klinidur Cohesive bandage er en elastisk, beigefarvet, 
sammenhængende kortstræks kompressionsbandage. 
Den er fremstillet af 100 % bomuld med en latexfri sammenhængende 
coating i begge sider. 

Ikke lavet med naturgummilatex. Medicinsk udstyr.

Indikationer
Klinidur Cohesive bandage er beregnet til behandling af venøse 
bensår i underekstremiteterne, lymfatiske ødemer og andre kliniske 
tilstande, hvor kompression er hensigtsmæssig.

Kontraindikationer
• Må ikke anvendes direkte på åbne sår eller beskadiget hud.
• Dekompenseret hjerteinsufficiens
• Septisk flebitis
• Fremskreden diabetisk mikroangiopati
• Phlegmasia cerulea dolens 
•  Alvorlig arteriel okklusiv sygdom hos patienter med ankel-brakial-

trykindeks (ABPI) på mindre end 0,8
•  Kendt overfølsomhed over for nogen af materialerne i 

komponenterne.

Brugsanvisning
Anvendelse
1.  Start appliceringen, når foden er i dorsalfleksion (90º). Det skal 

sikres, at vinklen opretholdes hele tiden, når bandagen anlægges.
2.  Begynd med anlæggelse ved metatarsofalangealleddet, anlæg 

bandagen cirkulært, idet bandagen vikles to omgange om foden for 
at fiksere den. Bandagér med moderat stramning, og løft fodens 
sidekant en smule.

3.  Vikl bandagen over bagsiden af foden, og sikr hælen ved at vikle 
med 8-tals teknik og minimalt stræk. Sørg for, at hælen er dækket 
helt.

4.  Fortsæt med cirkulære omgange op ad læggen med minimalt 
stræk og 50 % overlapning. Afslut bandageringen ca. 2 cm under 
knæhasen. Klip overskydende bandage af, og fiksér om nødvendigt 
med et stykke tape. Tryk bandagen forsigtigt ned for at sikre fuld 
kompression.

Fjernelse og bortskaffelse
Klinidur Cohesive bandage kan fjernes med bandagesakse eller ved at 
vikle bandagen af.

Gældende national lovgivning, standarder og retningslinjer, 
som regulerer bortskaffelse af medicinsk affald såsom 
kompressionsbandager, skal overholdes.

Forholdsregler
•  Kun til engangsbrug.
•  Må ikke genbruges. Genbrug kan underminere produktets integritet 

eller medføre enhedsfejl.
•  Skal altid anvendes under tilsyn af fagfolk inden for 

sundhedssektoren. Passende oplæring anbefales for at sikre korrekt 
applicering af bandagen.

•  Kontrollér, at patientens ABPI er højere end 0,8 inden anlæggelse af 
bandagen.

•  Patienter med kendt arteriel insufficiens, dekompenseret 
hjerteinsufficiens eller fremskreden diabetisk mikroangiopati tåler 
muligvis ikke kompression; det bør kun anvendes efter recept, med 
omhyggelig overvågning og efter passende behandling.

•  For stram anlæggelse kan forringe blodomløbet. Området omkring 
anlæggelsen skal hyppigt overvåges for tegn på misfarvning, smerte, 
følelsesløshed, snurren eller andre ændringer af sansefornemmelsen 
samt hævelse.  
Hvis disse symptomer opstår, bør patienterne omgående fjerne 
bandagen og informere sundhedspersonalet.

•  Inden anlæggelse skal de sædvanlige diagnostiske undersøgelser 
foretages. Sår skal renses og dækkes med sårkompresser, der 
passer til sårets tilstand.

•  Gældende internationale retningslinjer og lokale bestemmelser for 
infektionskontrol skal overholdes.

•  Bandagen skal skiftes, hvis den bliver våd, sidder løst eller når den 
ikke længere passer til formen af det bandagerede område.

Opbevaring
Produkterne skal opbevares under omgivelsesforholdene i den 
originale emballage. På et køligt, tørt og godt ventileret sted, som ikke 
er udsat for direkte sollys.

I tilfælde af alvorlig ulykke relateret til enheden: Informer Farmaban 
S.A. som anført på emballagen, din lokale distributør og din lokale 
sundhedsmyndighed.

 SVENSKA
Produktbeskrivning 
Klinidur Cohesive Bandage är en elastisk, beige, självhäftande 
kortsträcksbinda för kompression. 
Tillverkad av 100 % bomull med en latexfri självhäftande beläggning 
på båda sidor. 

Ej tillverkad av naturlig gummilatex. Medicinteknisk produkt.

Indikationer
Klinidur Cohesive Bandage är avsedd för behandling av venösa 
bensår i nedre extremiteten, lymfödem och andra kliniska tillstånd där 
kompression är lämpligt.

Motindikationer
•  Applicera inte direkt på öppna sår eller skadad hud.
•  Dekompenserad hjärtsvikt
•  Septisk flebit
•  Avancerad diabetisk mikroangiopati
•  Phlegmasia cerulea dolens 
•  Allvarlig ocklusiv artärsjukdom hos patienter med ett ankel-/

armtrycksindex (ABPI) på mindre än 0,8
•  Känd överkänslighet mot något av materialen i komponenterna.

Bruksanvisning
Användning
1.  Applicera bindan med foten i dorsalflexion (90º). Se till att denna 

vinkel bibehålls under hela lindningen.
2.  Börja genom att applicera bindan på metatarsofalangealleden på ett 

cirkulärt sätt och linda två varv för att fixera bindan. Använd måttlig 
spänning och höj fotens laterala kant något.

3.  Linda bindan över bakre delen av foten och stabilisera hälen genom 
att linda som en ”åtta” med minsta möjliga sträckning. Se till att 
hälen är helt täckt.

4.  Fortsätt linda bindan på ett cirkulärt sätt uppför benet med minsta 
möjliga sträckning och 50 % överlappning. Sluta linda cirka 2 cm 
nedanför knävecket. Klipp av överflödig binda och fäst vid behov 
med tejp. Tryck försiktigt på bindan för att se till att den fäster 
ordentligt.

Borttagning och kassering
Klinidur Cohesive Bandage kan tas bort med bandagesax eller genom 
att linda upp den.

Följ gällande nationella lagar, standarder och riktlinjer för kassering av 
medicinskt avfall när du kasserar kompressionssystemet.

Försiktighetsåtgärder
•  Endast för engångsbruk.
•  Får ej återanvändas. Återanvändning kan skada produkten och leda 

till att den inte fungerar som den ska.
•  Applicera alltid under överinseende av hälso- och sjukvårdpersonal. 

Användaren bör få lämplig utbildning i hur man applicerar bindan 
korrekt.

•  Kontrollera att patientens ABPI är högre än 0,8 innan bindan 
appliceras.

•  Patienter med känd arteriell insufficiens, dekompenserad hjärtsvikt 
eller avancerad diabetisk mikroangiopati kanske inte tål kompression. 
Kompression ska endast användas enligt läkarordination, med 
noggrann övervakning och efter lämplig behandling.

•  Om bindan lindas för hårt kan cirkulationen försämras. Kontrollera 
appliceringsområdet regelbundet beträffande tecken på missfärgning, 
smärta, domningar, stickningar eller andra förändringar i känsel och 
svullnad.  
Om dessa symtom uppträder ska patienten omedelbart ta bort bindan 
och informera hälso- och sjukvårdpersonal.

•  Före appliceringen måste vanliga diagnostiska undersökningar 
utföras. Sår ska rengöras och täckas med sårförband som är 
lämpliga för sårets status.

•  Följ gällande internationella riktlinjer och lokala regler för 
infektionskontroll.

•  Om bindan blir våt, börjar sitta löst eller inte längre följer det lindade 
områdets form ska den bytas ut.

Förvaring
Produkterna ska förvaras vid normala förhållanden, i 
originalförpackningen. På en sval, torr och välventilerad plats, skyddat 
mot direkt solljus.

Om en allvarlig olycka inträffat i förbindelse med produkten: 
Informera Farmaban S.A. enligt uppgifterna på förpackningen, din 
lokala återförsäljare och din sjukvårdsmyndighet.

NORSK
Produktbeskrivelse 
Klinidur Cohesive bandage er en elastisk, beige, selvheftende 
kortelastisk kompresjonsbandasje. 
Den er fremstilt av 100 % bomull med et lateksfritt selvheftende belegg 
på begge sider. 

Ikke laget av naturgummilateks. Medisinsk apparat.

Indikasjoner
Klinidur Cohesive bandage er beregnet til behandling av venøse 
bensår i underekstremitetene, lymfatiske ødemer og andre kliniske 
tilstander der kompresjon er hensiktsmessig.

Kontraindikasjoner
•  Må ikke anvendes direkte på åpne sår eller skadet hud.
•  Dekompensert hjertesvikt
•  Septisk flebitt
•  Fremskreden diabetisk mikroangiopati
•  Phlegmasia cerulea dolens 
•  Alvorlig arteriell okklusiv sykdom hos pasienter med ankel/arm-

trykkindeks (ABPI) på mindre enn 0,8
•  Kjent overfølsomhet for noen av materialene i komponentene.

Instruksjoner for bruk
Påføring
1.  Legg bandasjen når foten er i dorsalfleksjon (90º). Sørg for at denne 

vinkelen opprettholdes helt til bandasjen er lagt.
2.  Begynne med å legge bandasjen på metatarsofalangealleddet på 

en sirkulær måte, mens bandasjen vikles to ganger rundt slik at den 
fikseres. Bruk moderat stramming og løft fotens laterale kant så vidt.

3.  Vikle bandasjen over fotens bakside og stabiliser hælen ved å legge 
åttetallsmønster med minimal strekning. Sørg for at hælen dekkes 
helt.

4.  Fortsett å legge bandasjen slik at den vikles oppover på leggen 
med minimalt strekk og 50 % overlapping. Avslutt bandasjeringen 
ca. 2 cm under knehasen. Klipp av overflødig bandasje og fest om 
nødvendig med teip. Trykk forsiktig på bandasjen slik at den festes 
godt.

Fjerning og avhending
Klinidur Cohesive bandage kan fjernes med bandasjesaks eller ved å 
vikle bandasjen av.

Følg gjeldende nasjonale lovgivning, standarder og retningslinjer for 
avhending av medisinsk avfall når du kaster kompresjonssystemet.

Forhåndsregler
•  Kun til engangsbruk.
•  Må ikke brukes på nytt. Gjenbruk kan skade produktet og føre til at 

det ikke fungerer som det skal.
•  Skal alltid brukes under tilsyn av helsepersonell. Det anbefales å ha 

en nødvendig opplæring for riktig legging av bandasjen.
•  Kontroller at pasientens ABPI er høyere enn 0,8 før bandasjen 

legges.
•  Pasienter med kjent arteriell insuffisiens, dekompensert hjertesvikt 

eller fremskreden diabetisk mikroangiopati tåler kanskje ikke 
kompresjon. Kompresjon skal kun brukes etter legeforordning, med 
nøye overvåking og etter passende behandling.

•  Hvis bandasjen legges for stramt kan blodomløpet bli svekket. 
Overvåk applikasjonsområdet ofte for tegn på misfarging, smerte, 
nummenhet, prikking eller andre endringer i følelse samt hevelse. 
Hvis disse symptomene oppstår, bør pasienten fjerne bandasjen 
umiddelbart og informere helsepersonell.

•  Før bruk er det nødvendig å utføre de vanlige diagnostiske 
undersøkelsene. Sår skal renses og dekkes med sårbandasje som 
passer til sårets tilstand.

•  Følg gjeldende internasjonale retningslinjer og lokale forskrifter for 
smittevern.

•  Hvis bandasjen blir våt, sitter løst eller ikke lenger former seg etter 
det bandasjerte området, skal den skiftes ut.

Oppbevaring
Produktene skal oppbevares under omgivelsesforhold, i 
originalemballasjen. På et kjølig, tørt og godt ventilert sted, unna 
direkte sollys.

I tilfelle en alvorlig hendelse skulle oppstå i sammenheng med utstyret: 
Informer Farmaban S.A. som angitt på emballasjen, i tillegg til din 
lokale forhandler og din lokale helsemyndighet.

SUOMI
Tuotekuvaus
Klinidur Cohesive bandage on joustava beigenvärinen, koheesivinen ja 
vähäelastinen puristusside. 
Valmistettu 100 -prosenttisesti puuvillasta: lateksiton koheesiopinnoite 
molemmilla puolilla. 

Tuotteessa ei ole käytetty luonnollista lateksikumia. Lääkinnällinen 
laite.

Käyttötarkoitukset
Klinidur Cohesive bandage -side on tarkoitettu alaraajojen 
laskimosäärihaavojen, lymfaattisten ödeemien ja muiden sellaisten 
kliinisten sairauksien hoitoon, joihin kompressio soveltuu.

Kontraindikaatiot
•  Ei saa laittaa suoraan avohaavojen tai rikkoontuneen ihon päälle.
•  Kompensoimaton sydämen vajaatoiminta
•  Septinen laskimotulehdus
•  Pitkälle edennyt diabeettinen mikroangiopatia
•  Phlegmasia cerulea dolens 
•  Vakava valtimoita tukkiva sairaus potilaissa, joiden nilkka-

olkavarsipainesuhde (ABPI) on alle 0,8
•  Tunnettu yliherkkyys jollekin komponenttien materiaalille.

Käyttöohjeet
Kiinnitys
1.  Laita side jalan ollessa taaksepäin taivutettuna (90º). Varmista, että 

tämä kulma säilyy koko sidonnan ajan.
2.  Aloita laittamalla side varpaan tyviniveleen kiertoliikkeellä ja tee 

kaksi kierrosta siteen kiinnittämiseksi. Käytä maltillista kireyttä ja 
nosta jalan sivua kevyesti.

3.  Kääri side jalan takaa ja sido kantapää käyttämällä kahdeksikon 
mallisia kierroksia minimaalisella joustolla. Varmista, että kantapää 
peitetään kokonaan.

4.  Jatka siteen käärimistä kiertoliikkeellä jalasta ylöspäin minimaalisella 
joustolla ja 50-prosenttisella limittymisellä. Lopeta sitominen noin 
2 cm polvitaipeen alapuolella. Leikkaa ylimääräinen side pois ja 
kiinnitä teipillä tarvittaessa. Paina sidettä varoen alas täydellisen 
koheesion takaamiseksi.

Poisto ja hävittäminen
Klinidur Cohesive bandage -side voidaan poistaa sidesaksilla tai 
kiertämällä auki.

Noudata voimassa olevia lääkinnällisen jätteen hävittämistä 
koskevia kansallista lainsäädäntöä, standardeja ja suuntaviivoja 
kompressiojärjestelmän hävittämiseksi.

Turvatoimenpiteet
•  Vain kertakäyttöinen.
•  Ei saa käyttää uudelleen. Uudelleenkäyttö voi vaarantaa tuotteen 

eheyden tai johtaa tuotteen vikaantumiseen.
•  Käytä aina terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen valvonnassa. 

Suosituksena on antaa soveltuvaa koulutusta siteen oikeaoppista 
laittoa varten.

•  Tarkista, että potilaan ABPI on korkeampi kuin 0,8 ennen siteen 
laittoa.

•  Potilaat, joilla on tiedossa oleva valtimon toiminnanvajavuus, 
kompensoimaton sydämen vajaatoiminta tai pitkälle edennyt 
diabeettinen mikroangiopatia, eivät välttämättä siedä kompressiota. 
Käytä kompressiota vain lääkärin määräyksestä ja huolellisessa 
valvonnassa, sekä asianmukaisen hoidon jälkeen.

•  Liian kireä sitominen voi heikentää verenkiertoa. Tarkista laittoalue 
säännöllisesti haalistumien, kivun, tunnottomuuden, kihelmöinnin tai 
muiden tuntoa koskevien muutosten ja turpoamisen varalta.  
Jos näitä oireita ilmenee, potilaiden tulee poistaa side välittömästi ja 
kääntyä terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen puoleen.

•  Ennen laittoa tavanomaiset diagnostiset tutkimukset tulee suorittaa. 
Haavat tulee puhdistaa ja peittää haavasidoksilla, jotka soveltuvat 
haavan tilaan.

•  Noudata voimassa olevia kansainvälisiä suuntaviivoja ja paikallisia 
asetuksia infektioiden rajoittamiseksi.

•  Jos side kastuu, löystyy tai ei enää myötäile sidotun alueen muotoa, 
se tulee vaihtaa.

Säilytys
Tuotteet on säilytettävä huoneenlämpötilassa alkuperäispakkauksessa. 
Viileässä, kuivassa ja hyvin tuuletetussa paikassa suojattuna suoralta 
auringonvalolta.

Mikäli jokin vakava onnettomuus on tapahtunut liittyen tämän 
tuotteen käyttöön: Ilmoita Farmaban S.A.:lle pakkauksen mukaan, 
sekä paikalliselle tuotteen jakelijalle ja paikalliselle terveydenhuollon 
viranomaiselle.



POLSKA
Opis produktu
Klinidur Cohesive bandage je elastická, béžovo sfarbená, kohezívna 
krátka kompresívna bandáž. 
Vyrobená zo 100 % bavlny so súdržnou vrstvou bez latexu na oboch 
stranách. 

Nie wykonana z naturalnej gumy lateksowej. Urządzenie medyczne.

Wskazania
Klinidur Cohesive bandage je určená na liečbu žilových vredov dolných 
končatín, lymfatických edémov a iných klinických stavov, pri ktorých je 
vhodná kompresia.

Przeciwwskazania
•  Neaplikujte priamo na otvorené rany alebo porušenú pokožku.
•  Dekompenzovaná srdcová nedostatočnosť
•  Septická flebitída
•  Pokročilá diabetická mikroangiopatia
•  Phlegmasia cerulea dolens 
•  Závažné arteriálne okluzívne ochorenie u pacientov s členkovým 

indexom tlaku (ABPI) nižším ako 0,8
•  Známa precitlivenosť na niektorý z materiálov zložiek.

Wskazówki dotyczące stosowania
Zastosowanie
1.  Priložte obväz s chodidlom v dorzálnej flexii (90º). Uistite sa, že sa 

tento uhol zachoval počas celej aplikácie.
2.  Začnite prikladaním bandáže na metatarzofalangeálny kĺb krúživým 

spôsobom, pričom bandáž zafixujte dvoma obtočeniami. Používajte 
mierne napätie a jemne zdvihnite bočný okraj chodidla.

3.  Obviažte bandáž cez zadnú časť chodidla a zaistite pätu pomocou 
osmičkových oblúkov s minimálnym naťahovaním. Zabezpečte 
úplné pokrytie päty.

4.  Pokračujte v ovíjaní bandáže krúživým spôsobom nahor po nohe 
s minimálnym naťahovaním a 50 % prekrytím. Bandáž dokončite 
približne 2 cm pod podkolenným priestorom. Odstrihnite prebytočnú 
bandáž a v prípade potreby ju upevnite lepiacou páskou. Opatrne 
pritlačte bandáž, aby sa zabezpečila úplná súdržnosť.

Odstránenie a likvidácia
Klinidur Cohesive bandage možno odstrániť obväzovými nožnicami 
alebo odmotaním.

Pri likvidácii kompresného systému postupujte podľa platných 
vnútroštátnych právnych predpisov, noriem a usmernení, ktoré 
upravujú likvidáciu zdravotníckeho odpadu.

Środki ostrożności
•  Len na jedno použitie.
•  Nepoužívajte opätovne. Opätovné použitie môže ohroziť celistvosť 

výrobku alebo viesť k zlyhaniu pomôcky.
•  Vždy aplikujte pod dohľadom zdravotníckeho pracovníka. Odporúča 

sa absolvovať primerané školenie na správnu aplikáciu bandáže.
•  Pred aplikáciou bandáže skontrolujte, či je ABPI pacienta vyšší ako 

0,8.
•  Pacienti so známou arteriálnou insuficienciou, dekompenzovanou 

srdcovou insuficienciou alebo pokročilou diabetickou 
mikroangiopatiou nemusia kompresiu tolerovať; smie sa používať 
len na lekársky predpis, pri starostlivom monitorovaní a po vhodnej 
liečbe.

•  Príliš tesné zabalenie môže zhoršiť cirkuláciu. Často sledujte oblasť 
aplikácie, či sa neobjavia príznaky sfarbenia, bolesti, znecitlivenia, 
mravčenia alebo iných zmien v citlivosti a opuchu.  
Ak sa tieto príznaky objavia, pacienti obväz okamžite odstránia a 
informujú zdravotníckeho pracovníka.

•  Pred použitím je potrebné vykonať obvyklé diagnostické vyšetrenia. 
Rany je potrebné vyčistiť a prekryť obväzmi vhodnými pre daný stav 
rany.

•  Dodržiavajte aktuálne medzinárodné usmernenia a miestne predpisy 
pre kontrolu infekcií.

•  Ak je bandáž mokrá, prilieha voľne alebo ak už nezodpovedá tvaru 
obväzovanej oblasti, treba ju vymeniť.

Przechowywanie
Produkty należy przechowywać w temperaturze pokojowej, w 
oryginalnych opakowaniach. Przechowywać w chłodnym, suchym 
i dobrze wentylowanym miejscu, z dala od bezpośredniego światła 
słonecznego.

W przypadku wystąpienia poważnego wypadku związanego z 
urządzeniem: poinformować Farmaban S.A. jak wskazano na 
opakowaniu, lokalnego dystrybutora i swój lokalny ośrodek opieki 
zdrowotnej.

EESTI
Tootekirjeldus
Klinidur Cohesive bandage on isekleepuv, väheveniv elastne beeži 
värvi kompressioonside. 
Valmistatud 100% puuvillast, sideme mõlemad küljed on lateksivaba 
isekleepuva kattega. 

Pole valmistatud looduslikust kummilateksist. Meditsiiniseade.

Näidustused
Klinidur Cohesive bandage on näidustatud alajäseme venoossete 
haavandite, lümfitursete ja muude kompressiooni vajavate kliiniliste 
seisundite korral.

Vastunäidustused
•  Mitte asetada otse lahtistele haavadele ega vigastatud nahale.
•  Dekompenseerunud südamepuudulikkus
•  Septiline flebiit
•  Kaugelearenenud diabeetiline mikroangiopaatia
•  Valulik sinine flegmaasia 
•  Arterite raske oklusiivne haigus patsientidel, sääre-õlavarre 

rõhuindeks (ABPI) väiksem kui 0,8
•  Teadaolev ülitundlikkus toote koostismaterjalide suhtes.

Kasutusjuhised
Peale kandmine
1.  Paigaldage side dorsifleksioonis (90º) jalale. Jälgige, et nurk säiliks 

kogu paigaldusprotseduuri ajal.
2.  Alustage sideme paigaldamist pöia-varbalüli liigese juurest ning 

tehke sideme kinnitamiseks kaks tuuri ümber labajala. Hoidke sidet 
mõõduka pinge all ja tõstke kergelt labajala lateraalserva.

3.  Viige side üle jalaselja ja tehke vähimalt venitatud sidemega kanna 
kindlustamiseks 8-kujulised tuurid. Jälgige, et kand oleks üleni 
kaetud.

4.  Edasi siduge ringjate liigutustega säär, hoides sidet vähimalt 
venitatuna ja jälgides, et ülekate oleks 50%. Lõpetage sidumine 
ligikaudu 2 cm allpool põlveõnnalt. Lõigake ülearune sidemeosa 
ära ja vajaduse korral kinnitage ots teibiga. Täieliku isekleepumise 
tagamiseks siluge sidet kogu ulatuses kergelt vajutavate 
liigutustega.

Eemaldamine ja kõrvaldamine
Klinidur Cohesive bandage võib eemaldada sidemekääride abil või 
lahti harutades.

Kompressioonsideme kasutuselt kõrvaldamisel järgige 
meditsiinijäätmete kõrvaldamisele kehtivaid riiklikke seadusi, reegleid 
ja eeskirju.

Ettevaatusabinõud
•  Ainult ühekordseks kasutamiseks.
•  Mitte korduskasutada. Korduskasutamisel võivad toote terviklus ja 

toimivus kahjustuda.
•  Paigaldada ainult tervishoiutöötaja juhendamisel. Sideme 

nõuetekohaseks paigaldamiseks on soovitatav piisav väljaõpe.
•  Enne sideme paigaldamist tuleb kontrollida, et patsiendi ABPI oleks 

suurem kui 0,8.
•  Patsiendid, kellel on teadaolev arteriaalne puudulikkus, 

dekompenseerunud südamepuudulikkus või kaugelearenenud 
diabeetiline mikroangiopaatia, ei pruugi kompressiooni taluda; 
meetodit tohib kasutada ainult arsti korraldusel, hoolika järelevalve all 
ja pärast asjakohast ravi.

•  Liiga tugevalt sidumine võib takistada vereringet. Pärast sideme 
paigaldamist tuleb jäset sageli kontrollida värvimuutuse, valu, 
tuimuse, torkimistunde või muude aistingute, ning turse suhtes. 
Nende sümptomite ilmnemise korral peab patsient sideme viivitamata 
ära võtma ja sellest tervishoiutöötajale teatama.

•  Enne sideme paigaldamist on vaja teha tavapärane diagnostiline 
läbivaatus. Haavad tuleb puhastada ja katta haava seisundile sobiva 
sidemega.

•  Nakkustõrje osas tuleb järgida kehtivaid rahvusvahelisi juhiseid ja 
kohalikke määrusi.

•  Kui side saab märjaks, lõdveneb või ei sobi enam seotud piirkonna 
kujuga, tuleb see välja vahetada.

Hoiustamine
Tooteid tuleb hoida originaalpakendis tavatemperatuuril, jahedas, 
kuivas ja hästi ventileeritavas kohas, eemal otsesest päikesevalgusest.

Kui meditsiiniseadmega kasutamisega seoses on juhtunud tõsine 
õnnetus: Informeerige Farmaban S.A.-d vastavalt pakendil näidatud 
infole, kohalikku turustajat ja kohalikku tervishoiuametit.

LIETUVOS
Produkto aprašymas
„Klinidur Cohesive bandage“ – tai elastingas, smėlio spalvos, savaime 
kibus, riboto tempimo tvarstis. 
Pagamintas iš 100 % medvilnės, iš abiejų pusių padengtas lipnia 
danga be latekso. 

Sudėtyje nėra natūralios gumos latekso. Medicinos prietaisas.

Indikacijos
„Klinidur Cohesive bandage“ skirtas apatinių galūnių veninių kojų 
opoms, limfinėms edemoms ir kitoms klinikinėms būklėms, kai 
reikalinga kompresija, gydyti.

Kontraindikacijos
•  Nedėti tiesiogiai ant atvirų žaizdų ar pažeistos odos.
•  Dekompensuotas širdies nepakankamumas
•  Sepsinis flebitas
•  Pažengusi diabetinė mikroangiopatija
•  Phlegmasia cerulea dolens 
•  Sunki arterijų okliuzinė liga pacientams, kurių kulkšnies-žasto 

indeksas (KŽI) yra mažesnis nei 0,8
•  Žinomas padidėjęs jautrumas bet kuriai sudedamųjų dalių medžiagai.

Naudojimo nurodymai
Uždėjimas
1.  Tvarstį uždėkite esant palenktai čiurnai (dorsiflekcija, 90º). 

Užtikrinkite, kad šis kampas išliktų visą tvarsčio uždėjimo laiką.
2.  Tvarstį pradėkite dėti ant metatarsofalanginio sąnario, dėkite ratu 

ir apvyniokite dviem apsukimais, kad sutvirtintumėte. Naudokite 
vidutinio stiprumo įtempimą ir šiek tiek pakelkite šoninį pėdos kraštą.

3.  Tvarstį apvyniokite per galinę pėdos dalį, o kulną ir pritvirtinkite 
aštuoniais apsisukimais, esant minimaliam įtempimui. Užtikrinkite, 
kad kulnas būtų visiškai uždengtas.

4.  Toliau tvarstį vyniokite ratu aukštyn esant minimaliam įtempimui ir 50 
% persidengimui. Baikite tvarstyti maždaug 2 cm žemiau pakinklio 
duobės. Nukirpkite tvarsčio perteklių ir, jei reikia, sutvirtinkite lipnia 
juosta. Atsargiai prispauskite tvarstį, kad jis būtų visiškai sukibęs.

Nuėmimas ir šalinimas
„Klinidur Cohesive bandage“ galima nuimti tvarsčių žirklėmis arba 
nuvyniojant.

Šalindami kompresinį tvarstį vadovaukitės galiojančiais medicininių 
atliekų šalinimą reglamentuojančiais nacionaliniais teisės aktais, 
standartais ir rekomendacijomis.

Atsargumo priemonės
•  Tik vienkartiniam naudojimui.
•  Pakartotinai nenaudoti. Naudojant pakartotinai galima pakenkti 

priemonės vientisumui arba sukelti jos gedimą.
•  Visada naudokite prižiūrint sveikatos priežiūros specialistui. 

Rekomenduojama tinkamai išmokti kaip teisingai uždėti tvarstį.
•  Prieš uždėdami tvarstį patikrinkite, ar paciento KŽI yra didesnis nei 

0,8.
•  Pacientai, kuriems yra žinomas arterinis nepakankamumas, 

dekompensuotas širdies nepakankamumas arba pažengusi diabetinė 
mikroangiopatija, gali netoleruoti kompresijos; kompresiją reikėtų 
naudoti tik pagal gydytojo paskyrimą, atidžiai prižiūrint ir po tinkamo 
gydymo.

•  Per stipriai suvyniojus gali sutrikti kraujotaka. Dažnai stebėkite, ar 
nėra spalvos pakitimų, skausmo, tirpimo, dilgčiojimo ar kitų pojūčio ir 
patinimo pokyčių.  
Pasireiškus šiems simptomams, pacientai turėtų nedelsiant nuimti 
tvarstį ir informuoti sveikatos priežiūros specialistą.

•  Prieš dedant tvarstį būtina atlikti įprastus diagnostinius tyrimus. 
Žaizdas reikia išvalyti ir padengti žaizdų būklę atitinkančiais 
tvarsčiais.

•  Laikykitės galiojančių tarptautinių rekomendacijų ir vietos infekcijų 
kontrolės taisyklių.

•  Jei tvarstis sudrėksta, atsilaisvina arba kai jis nebeatitinka tvarstomos 
vietos formos, jį reikia pakeisti.

Sandėliavimas
Produktą reikia sandėliuoti aplinkos sąlygomis, originalioje pakuotėje. 
Vėsioje, sausoje ir gerai vėdinamoje vietoje, apsaugotą nuo tiesioginės 
saulės šviesos. 

Įvykus rimtam incidentui, susijusiam su šia priemone: praneškite apie 
tai „Farmaban S.A.“, kaip tai nurodyta ant pakuotės, savo vietiniam 
platintojui bei savo vietinei sveikatos priežiūros institucijai.

LATVIJAS
Produkta apraksts
Klinidur Cohesive bandage ir elastīga, bēšas krāsas, kohezīva, īsa 
iestiepuma kompresijas saite. 
Izgatavota no 100% kokvilnas ar lateksu nesaturošu kohezīvu 
pārklājumu no abām pusēm. 

Nav ražots no dabīga gumijas lateksa. Medicīniska ierīce.

Indikācijas
Klinidur Cohesive bandage ir indicēta apakšējo ekstremitāšu venozo 
kāju čūlu, limfātisko tūsku un citu klīnisku stāvokļu ārstēšanai, ja ir 
piemērota kompresija.

Kontrindikācijas
•  Nelieciet tieši uz vaļējām brūcēm vai bojātas ādas.
•  Dekompensēta sirds mazspēja
•  Septisks flebīts
•  Progresējoša diabētiska mikroangiopātija
•  Zilā flegmāzija (Phlegmasia cerulea dolens) 
•  Smaga artēriju okluzīvā slimība pacientiem ar potītes brahiālā 

spiediena indeksu (ABPI), kas mazāks par 0,8
•  Zināma paaugstināta jutība pret jebkādu sastāvdaļu materiālu.

Lietošanas norādījumi
Uzlikšana
1.  Uzlieciet saiti, kad pēda ir saliekta virzienā uz kājas priekšpusi (90º). 

Nodrošiniet, lai šis leņķis tiktu saglabāts visā lietošanas laikā.
2.  Sāciet, uzlieciet saiti uz metatarsofalangeālās locītavas, veicot 

apļveida kustības un aptinot divas reizes, lai to nostiprinātu. 
Izmantojiet vidēji stingru iestiepumu un nedaudz paceliet pēdas 
sānu malu.

3.  Aptiniet saiti pāri pēdas aizmugurei un fiksējiet papēdi, veicot 
astoņus saites apgriezienus ar minimālu stiepšanu. Nodrošiniet 
pilnīgu papēža nosegšanu.

4.  Turpiniet tīt saiti ar apļveida kustībām uz augšu pa kāju ar minimālo 
iestiepumu un pārklājumu 50%. Pabeidziet saites tīšanu apmēram 
2 cm zem paceles vietas. Nogrieziet lieko saiti un, ja nepieciešams, 
nostipriniet ar līmlenti. Uzmanīgi paspiediet saiti uz leju, lai 
nodrošinātu pilnīgu salipšanu.

Noņemšana un utilizācija
Klinidur Cohesive bandage var noņemt ar saites šķērēm vai attinot.

Lai utilizētu kompresijas sistēmu, Ievērojiet spēkā esošos valsts 
tiesību aktus, standartus un vadlīnijas, kas reglamentē medicīnisko 
atkritumu utilizāciju.

Piesardzības pasākumi
•  Tikai vienreizējai lietošanai.
•  Nelietot atkārtoti.Atkārtota lietošana var apdraudēt izstrādājuma 

drošumu vai radīt darbības kļūmes.
•  Vienmēr lietojiet veselības aprūpes speciālista uzraudzībā. Ieteicams 

nodrošināt atbilstošu apmācību pareizai saites uzlikšanai.
•  Pirms saites uzlikšanas pārbaudiet, vai pacienta ABPI ir lielāks par 

0,8.
•  Pacienti ar zināmu arteriālu mazspēju, dekompensētu sirds mazspēju 

vai progresējošu diabētisku mikroangiopātiju, iespējams, var neizturēt 
kompresiju; to drīkst lietot tikai pēc ārsta norādījumiem, rūpīgi 
kontrolējot, un pēc atbilstošas ārstēšanas.

•  Pārāk cieša aptīšana var pasliktināt asinsriti. Regulāri novērojiet 
saites uzlikšanas vietu, vai nav krāsas izmaiņu, sāpju, nejutīguma, 
tirpšanas vai citu sajūtas izmaiņu vai pietūkuma pazīmju.  
Ja rodas šie simptomi, pacientiem nekavējoties jānoņem saite un 
jāinformē veselības aprūpes speciālists.

•  Pirms saites uzlikšanas ir nepieciešams veikt parastās diagnostikas 
pārbaudes. Brūces jātīra un jānosedz ar brūču stāvoklim atbilstošiem 
brūču pārsējiem.

•  Ievērojiet spēkā esošās starptautiskās vadlīnijas un vietējos 
noteikumus infekciju kontrolei.

•  Ja saite kļūst mitra, vaļīga vai vairs neatbilst mērķa zonas formai, 
saite ir jānomaina.

Uzglabāšana
Šie izstrādājumi jāuzglabā apkārtējās vides apstākļos oriģinālajā 
iepakojumā. Aizsargāt no saules gaismas. Glabāt vēsās, sausās un 
labi vēdināmās telpās.

Gadījumā, ja ir noticis nopietns negadījums saistībā ar ierīci: 
Informējiet Farmaban S.A., kā norādīts uz iepakojuma, jūsu vietējo 
izplatītāju un jūsu vietējo veselības aprūpes iestādi.

MAGYAR
Termékleírás
A Klinidur Cohesive bandage egy rugalmas, bézs színű, összetartó, kis 
mértékben nyújtható, kompressziós kötés. 
100%-ban pamutból készült és mindkét oldalán latexmentes, 
összetartó bevonattal van ellátva. 

Nem természetes gumilatex használatával készül. Orvosi eszköz.

Javallatok
A Klinidur Cohesive bandage az alsó végtagi vénás lábszárfekélyek, 
nyirok-ödémák és egyéb olyan klinikai állapotok kezelésére javallott, 
ahol a kompresszió indokolt.

Ellenjavallatok
•  Ne alkalmazza közvetlenül nyílt sebre vagy sérült bőrfelületre.
•  Dekompenzált szívelégtelenség
•  Szeptikus visszérgyulladás
•  Előrehaladott diabéteszes mikroangiopátia
•  Végtag mélyvénás keringésének súlyos zavara 
•  Súlyos artériás oklúziós betegség olyan betegeknél, akiknél a boka-

kar nyomásindexe (ABPI) 0,8-nál kisebb
•  Az összetevők bármelyik anyagával szembeni ismert túlérzékenység.

Használati útmutatás
Felhelyezés
1.  A kötést dorziflexióban lévő lábfejre kell felhelyezni. (90º). 

Gondoskodjon arról, hogy ez a szög az alkalmazás teljes időtartama 
alatt megmaradjon.

2.  Kezdje a kötés körkörös felhelyezését a lábközépcsont-ízületnél 
úgy, hogy két fordulatot teker a kötés rögzítéséhez. Mérsékelten 
húzza meg és kissé emelje meg a lábfej oldalsó szélét.

3.  Vigye a kötést a lábfej hátsó részére és rögzítse a sarkat minimális 
nyújtással nyolcas alakzatban. Biztosítsa a sarok teljes fedettségét.

4.  Folytassa a kötés tekerését körkörösen a lábszáron felfelé, 
minimális nyújtással és 50%-os átfedéssel. A kötést körülbelül 2 
cm-rel a popliteális tér alatt fejezze be. Vágja le a felesleges kötést, 
és szükség esetén rögzítse ragasztószalaggal. Óvatosan nyomja le 
a kötést a tökéletes összefogás biztosítása érdekében.

Eltávolítás és ártalmatlanítás
A Klinidur Cohesive bandage kötésvágó ollóval vagy letekeréssel 
távolítható el.

A kompressziós rendszer ártalmatlanításánál tartsa be az orvosi 
hulladékok ártalmatlanítását szabályozó hatályos nemzeti 
jogszabályokat, szabványokat és irányelveket.

Figyelmeztetés
•  Kizárólag egyszeri használatra.
•  Újrafelhasználni tilos! Az újrafelhasználás veszélyeztetheti a termék 

megbízhatóságát, vagy az eszköz meghibásodásához vezethet.
•  Mindig egészségügyi szakember felügyelete mellett alkalmazza. 

A kötés szakszerű felhelyezéséhez ajánlott megfelelő képzésben 
részesülni.

•  A kötés felhelyezése előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a beteg ABPI értéke 
magasabb-e 0,8-nál.

•  Ismert artériás elégtelenségben, dekompenzált szívelégtelenségben 
vagy előrehaladott diabéteszes mikroangiopátiában szenvedő 
betegek esetleg nem tolerálják a kompressziót; csak orvosi 
rendelvényre, gondos ellenőrzés mellett és megfelelő kezelés után 
alkalmazható.

•  A túl szoros kötés akadályozhatja a vérkeringést. Gyakran ellenőrizze 
az alkalmazási területet az elszíneződés, fájdalom, zsibbadás, 
bizsergés vagy egyéb érzékelési elváltozások és duzzadás jelei miatt.  
Ha ezek a tünetek jelentkeznek, akkor a betegnek azonnal el 
kell távolítania a kötést, és tájékoztatnia kell az egészségügyi 
szakembert.

•  Alkalmazás előtt el kell végezni a szokásos diagnosztikai 
vizsgálatokat. A sebeket meg kell tisztítani, és a seb állapotának 
megfelelő kötszerrel kell ellátni.

•  Kövesse az aktuális nemzetközi irányelveket és a fertőzések 
ellenőrzésére vonatkozó helyi előírásokat.

•  Ha a kötés átnedvesedik, laza lesz, vagy ha már nem felel meg a 
bekötött terület alakjának, akkor ki kell cserélni.

Tárolás
A termékek környezeti viszonyok között, eredeti csomagolásban 
tárolandók. Hűvös, száraz és jól szellőző helyen, közvetlen napfénytől 
védve.

Ha az eszközzel valamilyen súlyos váratlan baleset történik: Tudassa 
ezt a Farmaban S.A.-vel, ahogy az a csomagoláson szerepel, valamint 
a helyi forgalmazóval és a helyi egészségügyi hatósággal.

БЪЛГАРСКИ
Описание на продукта
Klinidur Cohesive bandage е еластичен кохезивен компресивен 
бинт с леко разтягане в бежов цвят. 
Той е изработен от 100% памук с кохезивно покритие без латекс 
от двете страни. 

Не е направена от естествен каучуков латекс. Медицинско 
изделие.

Показания
Klinidur Cohesive bandage е показан за лечение на венозни 
язви на долните крайници, лимфни отоци и други клинични 
състояния, при които е уместна компресия.

Противопоказания
•  Не поставяйте директно върху отворени рани или при нарушена 

цялост на кожата.
•  Декомпенсирана сърдечна недостатъчност
•  Септичен флебит
•  Диабетна микроангиопатия в напреднал стадий
•  Флегмазия церулея доленс 
•  Тежка артериална оклузивна болест при пациенти с глезен-

брахиален индекс на налягането (ABPI) под 0,8
•  Известна свръхчувствителност към някой от материалите на 

компонентите на продукта.

Инструкции за употреба
Приложение
1.  Поставете бинта при стъпало в позиция дорзифлексия (под 

ъгъл от 90º). Поддържайте този ъгъл по време на целия процес 
на поставяне.

2.  Започнете с поставяне на бинта върху 
метатарзофалангеалната става с кръгови движения, като 
увиете два пъти, за да фиксирате бинта. Пристягайте умерено 
и повдигнете леко страничния край на стъпалото.

3.  Увийте бинта върху задната част на стъпалото и стегнете 
петата чрез кръстосване на бинта под формата на осмица при 
минимално разтягане. Петата трябва да бъде изцяло покрита.

4.  Продължавайте да увивате бинта с кръгови движения 
нагоре по крака с минимално разтягане и 50% препокриване. 
Завършете бинтоването на около 2 см под подколенното 
пространство. Изрежете излишния бинт и закрепете със 
самозалепваща лента, ако е необходимо. Внимателно 
притиснете бинта, за да осигурите пълно залепване.

Премахване на бинта и третиране на отпадъците
Klinidur Cohesive bandage може да се премахне с ножица за 
превързочни материали или чрез развиване.

Третирайте отпадъците от компресивната система съгласно 
действащите национални нормативни актове, стандарти и 
насоки, регламентиращи обезвреждането на медицински 
отпадъци.

Предпазни мерки
•  Само за еднократна употреба.
•  Да не се използва повторно. Повторната употреба може да 

доведе до нарушена цялост на продукта или до неефективност 
на изделието.

•  Продуктът следва винаги да се поставя под наблюдението на 
медицински специалист. Препоръчва се лицето, поставящо 
продукта, да е преминало подходящо обучение за правилно 
поставяне на бинтове.

•  Преди да поставите бинта, проверете дали индексът ABPI на 
пациента е над 0,8.

•  Възможно е пациенти с известна артериална недостатъчност, 
декомпенсирана сърдечна недостатъчност или диабетна 
микроангиопатия в напреднал стадий да не толерират 
компресия – използвайте компресия само по медицинско 
предписание, с внимателно проследяване и след преминаване 
на подходящо лечение.

•  Прекомерното стягане на бинта може да наруши 
кръвообращението. Следете често мястото на приложение за 
признаци на промяна на цвета на кожата, болка, изтръпване, 
бодежи или други промени в чувствителността и подуване.  
При проява на такива симптоми пациентите трябва да 
премахнат бинта незабавно и да уведомят своя лекар.

•  Преди поставяне е необходимо извършване на обичайните 
диагностични прегледи. Раните трябва да бъдат почистени и 
покрити с превръзки, подходящи за естеството на раните.

•  Спазвайте действащите международни насоки и местни 
разпоредби за контрол на инфекциите.

•  Ако бинтът се навлажни, разхлаби или вече не лежи върху 
формата на бинтования участък, той трябва да се смени.

Съхранение
Продуктите да се съхраняват при подходящи атмосферни 
условия, в оригиналната опаковка. На хладно, сухо и добре 
проветриво място, далеч от пряка слънчева светлина. 

В случай на сериозна нежелана реакция, във връзка с 
изделието: информирайте Farmaban S.A., както е посочено 
на опаковката, местния Ви дистрибутор и местния Ви 
здравен регулаторен орган.



SLOVENSKÝ
Opis výrobku
Klinidur Cohesive bandage je elastická, béžovo sfarbená, kohezívna 
krátka kompresívna bandáž. 
Vyrobená zo 100 % bavlny so súdržnou vrstvou bez latexu na oboch 
stranách. 

Neobsahuje prírodný kaučukový latex. Zdravotnícka pomôcka.

Indikácie
Klinidur Cohesive bandage je určená na liečbu žilových vredov dolných 
končatín, lymfatických edémov a iných klinických stavov, pri ktorých je 
vhodná kompresia.

Kontraindikácie
•  Neaplikujte priamo na otvorené rany alebo porušenú pokožku.
•  Dekompenzovaná srdcová nedostatočnosť
•  Septická flebitída
•  Pokročilá diabetická mikroangiopatia
•  Phlegmasia cerulea dolens 
•  Závažné arteriálne okluzívne ochorenie u pacientov s členkovým 

indexom tlaku (ABPI) nižším ako 0,8
•  Známa precitlivenosť na niektorý z materiálov zložiek.

Pokyny na použitie
Použitie
1.  Priložte obväz s chodidlom v dorzálnej flexii (90º). Uistite sa, že sa 

tento uhol zachoval počas celej aplikácie.
2.  Začnite prikladaním bandáže na metatarzofalangeálny kĺb krúživým 

spôsobom, pričom bandáž zafixujte dvoma obtočeniami. Používajte 
mierne napätie a jemne zdvihnite bočný okraj chodidla.

3.  Obviažte bandáž cez zadnú časť chodidla a zaistite pätu pomocou 
osmičkových oblúkov s minimálnym naťahovaním. Zabezpečte 
úplné pokrytie päty.

4.  Pokračujte v ovíjaní bandáže krúživým spôsobom nahor po nohe 
s minimálnym naťahovaním a 50 % prekrytím. Bandáž dokončite 
približne 2 cm pod podkolenným priestorom. Odstrihnite prebytočnú 
bandáž a v prípade potreby ju upevnite lepiacou páskou. Opatrne 
pritlačte bandáž, aby sa zabezpečila úplná súdržnosť.

Odstránenie a likvidácia
Klinidur Cohesive bandage možno odstrániť obväzovými nožnicami 
alebo odmotaním.

Pri likvidácii kompresného systému postupujte podľa platných 
vnútroštátnych právnych predpisov, noriem a usmernení, ktoré 
upravujú likvidáciu zdravotníckeho odpadu.

Bezpečnostné opatrenia
•  Len na jedno použitie.
•  Nepoužívajte opätovne. Opätovné použitie môže ohroziť celistvosť 

výrobku alebo viesť k zlyhaniu pomôcky.
•  Vždy aplikujte pod dohľadom zdravotníckeho pracovníka. Odporúča 

sa absolvovať primerané školenie na správnu aplikáciu bandáže.
•  Pred aplikáciou bandáže skontrolujte, či je ABPI pacienta vyšší ako 

0,8.
•  Pacienti so známou arteriálnou insuficienciou, dekompenzovanou 

srdcovou insuficienciou alebo pokročilou diabetickou 
mikroangiopatiou nemusia kompresiu tolerovať; smie sa používať 
len na lekársky predpis, pri starostlivom monitorovaní a po vhodnej 
liečbe.

•  Príliš tesné zabalenie môže zhoršiť cirkuláciu. Často sledujte oblasť 
aplikácie, či sa neobjavia príznaky sfarbenia, bolesti, znecitlivenia, 
mravčenia alebo iných zmien v citlivosti a opuchu.  
Ak sa tieto príznaky objavia, pacienti obväz okamžite odstránia a 
informujú zdravotníckeho pracovníka.

•  Pred použitím je potrebné vykonať obvyklé diagnostické vyšetrenia. 
Rany je potrebné vyčistiť a prekryť obväzmi vhodnými pre daný stav 
rany.

•  Dodržiavajte aktuálne medzinárodné usmernenia a miestne predpisy 
pre kontrolu infekcií.

•  Ak je bandáž mokrá, prilieha voľne alebo ak už nezodpovedá tvaru 
obväzovanej oblasti, treba ju vymeniť.

Skladovanie
Prípravky skladujte v pôvodnom obale za bežných izbových 
podmienok. Na chladnom, suchom a dobre vetranom mieste, mimo 
dosahu priameho slnečného svetla. 

V prípade, že v súvislosti s výrobkom došlo k závažnej udalosti: 
informujte spoločnosť Farmaban S.A. uvedenú na obale, miestneho 
distribútora a miestny zdravotnícky úrad.

ROMÂNĂ
Descrierea produsului
Cohesive bandage Klinidur este un bandaj coeziv elastic, de culoare 
bej, cu grad ridicat de compresie. 
Fabricat din bumbac 100%, cu un strat coeziv fără latex pe ambele 
părți. 

Nu este fabricat cu latex din cauciuc natural. Dispozitiv medical.

Indicații
Cohesive bandage Klinidur este indicat pentru tratamentul ulcerelor 
venoase ale extremităților inferioare ale picioarelor, al edemelor 
limfatice și al altor afecțiuni clinice în care compresia este adecvată.

Contraindicații
•  Nu aplicați produsul direct pe plăgi deschise sau pe pielea afectată.
•  Insuficiență cardiacă decompensată
•  Flebită septică
•  Microangiopatie diabetică avansată
•  Phlegmasia cerulea dolens 
•  Boală arterială ocluzivă severă la pacienții cu un indice de presiune 

brahială a gleznei (IPBG) mai mic de 0,8
•  Hipersensibilitate cunoscută la oricare dintre materialele 

componentelor.

Instrucțiuni de utilizare
Aplicare
1.  Aplicați bandajul cu piciorul în flexie dorsală (90°). Asigurați-vă că 

acest unghi este menținut pe întreaga durată a aplicării.
2.  Începeți prin aplicarea bandajului pe articulația metatarsofalangiană 

într-o manieră circulară, înfășurând de două ori pentru a fixa 
bandajul. Utilizați o tensiune moderată și ridicați ușor marginea 
laterală a piciorului.

3.  Înfășurați bandajul peste partea din spate a piciorului și fixați călcâiul 
cu o înfășurare în opt, cu întindere minimă. Asigurați acoperirea 
completă a călcâiului.

4.  Continuați să înfășurați bandajul într-o manieră circulară în sus pe 
picior, cu o întindere minimă și o suprapunere de 50%. Terminați 
bandajarea cu aproximativ 2 cm sub spațiul popliteal. Tăiați bandajul 
în exces și, dacă este necesar, fixați cu bandă adezivă. Presați cu 
atenție bandajul pentru a asigura coeziunea completă.

Îndepărtare și eliminare
Cohesive bandage Klinidur poate fi îndepărtat cu un foarfece pentru 
bandaje sau prin desfacere.

Pentru eliminarea sistemului de compresie, respectați legislația, 
standardele și orientările naționale în vigoare care reglementează 
eliminarea deșeurilor medicale.

Precauții
•  Exclusiv de unică folosință.
•  A nu se reutiliza. Reutilizarea poate compromite integritatea 

produsului sau poate conduce la defectarea dispozitivului.
•  Aplicați întotdeauna produsul sub supravegherea unui cadru medical. 

Se recomandă instruirea adecvată pentru aplicarea corectă a 
bandajului.

•  Verificați dacă indicele IPBG al pacientului este mai mare de 0,8 
înainte de a aplica bandajul.

•  Este posibil ca pacienții cu insuficiență arterială, insuficiență cardiacă 
decompensată sau microangiopatie diabetică avansată cunoscute 
să nu tolereze compresia; produsul trebuie utilizat doar pe bază de 
prescripție medicală, cu o monitorizare atentă și după un tratament 
adecvat.

•  Înfășurarea prea strânsă poate afecta circulația. Monitorizați frecvent 
zona de aplicare pentru a depista orice urme de modificări de 
culoare, durere, amorțeală, furnicături sau alte modificări senzoriale 
și umflături.  
Dacă apar aceste simptome, pacienții trebuie să îndepărteze imediat 
bandajul și să informeze cadrul medical.

•  Înainte de aplicare, este necesar să se efectueze examinările de 
diagnosticare obișnuite. Plăgile trebuie curățate și acoperite cu 
pansamente adecvate condițiilor plăgii.

•  Respectați orientările internaționale și reglementările locale în vigoare 
pentru controlul infecțiilor.

•  Dacă bandajul devine umed, se desface sau nu se mai adaptează 
formei zonei bandajate, acesta trebuie înlocuit.

Păstrare
Produsele trebuie păstrate în condițiile ambientale, în ambalajul 
original. Într-un loc răcoros, uscat și bine aerisit, ferit de lumina directă 
a soarelui. 

În cazul producerii unui accident grav în legătură cu dispozitivul: 
Informați Farmaban S.A. utilizând detaliile de pe ambalaj, precum și 
distribuitorul local și autoritatea locală din domeniul sănătății.

 ČEŠTINA
Popis produktu
Obinadlo Klinidur Cohesive bandage je samolepicí elastické kompresní 
obinadlo béžové barvy s malou roztažností. 
Je vyrobeno ze 100% bavlny s kohezním povlakem bez obsahu latexu 
na obou stranách. 

Při výrobě nebyl použit přírodní kaučukový latex. Zdravotnický 
prostředek.

Indikace
Obinadlo Klinidur Cohesive bandage je indikováno k léčbě žilních 
vředů na dolních končetinách, lymfatických otoků a jiných klinických 
stavů, při nichž je vhodná komprese.

Kontraindikace
•  Neaplikujte přímo na otevřené rány nebo porušenou kůži.
•  Dekompenzovaná srdeční nedostatečnost
•  Septická flebitida
•  Pokročilá diabetická mikroangiopatie
•  Phlegmasia coerulea dolens 
•  Závažná arteriální okluzní nemoc u pacientů s indexem kotníkových 

tlaků (ABPI) menším než 0,8
•  Známá přecitlivělost na kterýkoli materiál komponent.

Pokyny k použití
Aplikace
1.  Obinadlo aplikujte s chodidlem v dorziflexi (90°). Tento úhel udržujte 

po celou dobu aplikace.
2.  Aplikaci začněte dvojitým ovinutím metatarzofalangeálního kloubu, 

aby se obinadlo zachytilo. Udržujte obinadlo středně napjaté a mírně 
zvedněte laterální okraj chodidla.

3.  Obinadlo ovinujte přes nárt a zafixujte na patě osmičkovými 
otáčkami s minimálním napínáním. Patu zcela zakryjte.

4.  Pokračujte kruhovým ovíjením obinadla vzhůru po noze s 
minimálním napínáním a 50% překryvem. Obvaz ukončete zhruba 
2 cm pod podkolenní jamkou. Nadbytečné obinadlo ustřihněte. 
Konec zajistěte podle potřeby náplastí. Opatrným stlačením obvazu 
zajistěte úplnou kohezi.

Sejmutí a likvidace
Obinadlo Klinidur Cohesive bandage lze sejmout nůžkami na obvazy 
nebo odvinutím.

Kompresní obinadlo zlikvidujte v souladu s platnými právními předpisy 
pro likvidaci zdravotnického odpadu.

Bezpečnostní opatření
•  Pouze na jedno použití.
•  Nepoužívejte opakovaně. Opakované použití může narušit 

soudržnost výrobku nebo způsobit jeho selhání.
•  Aplikaci provádějte vždy pod dohledem zdravotnického pracovníka. 

Pro správnou aplikaci obinadla se doporučuje vhodné zaškolení.
•  Před aplikací obinadla zkontrolujte, zda pacientův index ABPI je vyšší 

než 0,8.
•  Pacienti se známou arteriální nedostatečností, dekompenzovanou 

srdeční nedostatečností nebo pokročilou diabetickou mikroangiopatií 
nemusejí kompresi snášet; měla by se u nich používat pouze na 
lékařský předpis, s pečlivým sledováním a po vhodné léčbě.

•  Příliš těsné ovinutí může omezit oběh. Často kontrolujte, zda v oblasti 
aplikace nedochází k projevům změny barvy, bolesti, znecitlivění 
nebo jiným změnám citlivosti a k otoku.  
Pokud se tyto příznaky vyskytnou, pacient má obinadlo ihned sejmout 
a informovat zdravotnického pracovníka.

•  Před aplikací jsou nezbytná obvyklá diagnostická vyšetření. Rány 
musejí být vyčištěny a zakryty vhodným obvazem vzhledem ke stavu 
rány.

•  Dodržujte aktuální mezinárodní pokyny a místní nařízení ohledně 
omezování šíření infekcí.

•  Pokud se obinadlo namočí, uvolní nebo přestane obepínat tvar 
obvázaného místa, je třeba je vyměnit.

Uchovávání
Produkty mají být uchovávány v původním balení za podmínek 
okolního prostředí na chladném, suchém a dobře větraném místě 
mimo dosah přímého slunečního světla. 

Pokud v souvislosti s prostředkem dojde k závažné nežádoucí příhodě: 
informujte společnost Farmaban S.A. uvedenou na obalu, místního 
distributora a místní zdravotnické orgány.

HRVATSKI
Opis proizvoda
Klinidur Cohesive bandage je elastični, kohezivni kratko-elastični 
kompresijski zavoj bež boje. 
Izrađen je od 100% pamuka s obostranim kohezivnim slojem koji ne 
sadrži lateks. 

Ne sadrži prirodni gumeni lateks. Medicinski proizvod.

Indikacije
Klinidur Cohesive bandage indiciran je za venozni ulkus donjih 
ekstremiteta, limfni edem i druga klinička stanja gdje je potrebna 
kompresija.

Kontraindikacije
•  Ne nanositi izravno na otvorene rane ili ozlijeđenu kožu.
•  Srčana dekompenzacija
•  Septički tromboflebitis
•  Uznapredovala dijabetička mikroangiopatija
•  Phlegmasia cerulea dolens 
•  Ozbiljna okluzivna bolest arterija u bolesnika s gležanjsko-brahijalnim 

indeksom tlaka (ABPI) nižim od 0,8
•  Poznata preosjetljivost na bilo koji materijal sastavnih dijelova.

Upute za upotrebu
Primjena
1.  Staviti zavoj na stopalo u dorzalnoj fleksiji (90º). Voditi računa da je 

kut stopala postojan tijekom cijelog postupka stavljanja zavoja.
2.  Zavoj započnite zamotavati oko metatarzofalangealnog zgloba 

kružnim pokretima, omatajući dva puta kako bi učvrstili zavoj. 
Lagano zategnite zavoj i malo podignite lateralni rub stopala.

3.  Povijte zavoj preko stopala i petu učvrstite s osam namotaja uz 
minimalno rastezanje zavoja. Vodite računa da je peta potpuno 
prekrivena.

4.  Nastavite kružno povijati zavoj uz nogu uz minimalno rastezanje 
zavoja te preklapanje prethodnog sloja od 50%. Završite povijanje 
oko 2 cm ispod poplitealne jame. Odrežite višak zavoja i ako je 
potrebno učvrstite ljepljivom trakom. Pažljivo pritisnite zavoj kako bi 
se postigla potpuna kohezija.

Skidanje i zbrinjavanje
Klinidur Cohesive bandage se može ukloniti pomoću škara za zavoje 
ili odmotavanjem.

Pridržavajte se trenutnog nacionalnog zakonodavstva, standarda 
i smjernica koje reguliraju zbrinjavanje medicinskog otpada za 
zbrinjavanje sustava za kompresiju.

Mjere opreza
•  Samo za jednokratnu upotrebu.
•  Nije za ponovnu upotrebu. Ponovna upotreba može ugroziti 

cjelovitost proizvoda ili uzrokovati njegovu neispravnost.
•  Uvijek upotrebljavati pod nadzorom zdravstvenog djelatnika. 

Preporučuje se prikladna obuka za ispravno postavljanje zavoja.
•  Prije postavljanja zavoja uvjerite se da je bolesnikov ABPI indeks 

viši od 0,8.
•  Bolesnici s poznatom arterijskom insuficijencijom, srčanom 

dekompenzacijom ili uznapredovalom dijabetičkom mikroangiopatijom 
možda neće podnositi kompresiju. Kompresiju treba primijeniti samo 
po liječnikom nalogu uz pažljivi nadzor i nakon odgovarajuće terapije.

•  Prečvrsto zamotavanje može smetati cirkulaciju. Zamotano područje 
pratite često glede promjene boje, boli, utrnulosti, trnca ili drugih 
osjetilnih promjena i oteklina.  
Ako se pojave ti simptomi, bolesnici trebaju odmah ukloniti zavoj i 
obavijestiti zdravstvenog djelatnika.

•  Prije upotrebe zavoja potrebno je napraviti uobičajene dijagnostičke 
preglede. Rane je potrebno očistiti i pokriti povojima odgovarajućima 
za stanje rane.

•  Pridržavajte se trenutnih međunarodnih smjernica i lokalnih propisa 
za infekcije.

•  Ako se zavoj smoči, olabavi ili kada više ne odgovara obliku 
zamotanog područja, potrebno ga je zamijeniti.

Čuvanje
Proizvode treba čuvati u ambijentalnim uvjetima, u originalnoj 
ambalaži. Na hladnom, suhom i dobro prozračenom mjestu, podalje od 
izravne sunčeve svjetlosti. 

U slučaju ozbiljne nezgode u vezi s medicinskim proizvodom: 
Obavijestite tvrtku Farmaban S.A. kako je navedeno na pakiranju, 
vašeg lokalnog distributera i vaše lokalno nadležno zdravstveno tijelo.

SLOVENŠČINA
Opis izdelka
Cohesive bandage Klinidur je elastičen, samosprijemljiv, kratki 
raztegljivi pritrdilni povoj, bež barve. 
Izdelan je iz 100 % bombaža s samosprijemljivo obojestransko 
prevleko brez lateksa. 

Obloge niso izdelane iz naravnega lateksa. Medicinski pripomoček.

Indikacije
Cohesive bandage Klinidur je namenjen za kompresijsko zdravljenje 
venskih razjed na spodnjih okončinah, limfnih edemov in drugih 
kliničnih stanj, za katere je uporaba kompresijske terapije primerna.

Kontraindikacije
•  Povoja ne nameščajte neposredno na odprte rane ali poškodovano 

kožo.
•  Dekompenzirano srčno popuščanje
•  Septični flebitis
•  Napredovala diabetična mikroangiopatija
•  Globoka venska tromboza (Phlegmasia cerulea dolens (PCD)) 
•  Napredovala periferna arterijska okluzivna bolezen z gleženjskim 

indeksom (ABPI) manj kot 0,8
•  Znana preobčutljivost za katero koli sestavino.

Navodilo za uporabo
Uporaba
1.  Pacient naj pri nameščanju povoja potegne stopalo k sebi (v 

smeri dorzalne fleksije (90º)). Zagotovite, da pacient med celotnim 
nameščanjem povoja ohranja takšno držo stopala.

2.  Povoj pričnite ovijati s krožnimi gibi okoli metatarzofalangealnega 
sklepa, namestite ga v dveh slojih, da ga ustrezno fiksirate. Povoj 
ovijajte z zmerno napetostjo, pri tem rahlo privzdignite stranski rob 
stopala.

3.  Povoj ovijte čez zadnji del stopala in peto pritrdite z obrati v obliki 
osmice z minimalno napetostjo. Zagotovite popolno pokritost pete.

4.  Nadaljujte s krožnim ovijanjem povoja navzgor po nogi z minimalno 
napetostjo in 50-odstotnim prekrivanjem. Povoj zaključite približno 
2 cm pod poplitealnim prostorom. Odvečni povoj odrežite, zaključek 
povoja pa po potrebi pritrdite z lepilnim trakom. Previdno pritisnite 
povoj ob okončino, da zagotovite popolno prileganje.

Odstranitev povoja in odstranjevanje
Cohesive bandage Klinidur odstranite s škarjami za povoje ali ga 
preprosto odvijete.

Upoštevajte veljavno nacionalno zakonodajo, standarde in smernice, 
ki urejajo odstranjevanje medicinskih odpadkov in kompresijskih 
materialov.

Opozorila
•  Samo za enkratno uporabo.
•  Povoja ne uporabite ponovno. Ponovna uporaba povoja lahko ogrozi 

celovitost izdelka oziroma povzroči poškodbe izdelka.
•  Povoj uporabljajte pod nadzorom zdravstvenega delavca. Za pravilno 

namestitev povoja je priporočljivo opraviti ustrezno usposabljanje.
•  Pred namestitvijo povoja preverite, ali je bolnikov gleženjski indeks 

(ABPI) višji od 0,8.
•  Bolniki z znano napredovalo arterijsko insuficienco, dekompenziranim 

srčnim popuščanjem ali napredovalo diabetično mikroangiopatijo 
morda ne bodo dobro prenašali kompresijske terapije; kohezijski 
povoj uporabljajte le na podlagi zdravniškega recepta in ob skrbnem 
nadzoru zdravnika ter po ustreznem zdravljenju.

•  Pretesno povijanje lahko povzroči poslabšanje prekrvavitve. 
Spremljajte stanje povitega predela na morebitne znake razbarvanja, 
oteklino, bolečino, otrplost, mravljinčenje ali druge spremembe 
občutka na dotik.  
V primeru pojava zgoraj naštetih simptomov naj pacient nemudoma 
odstrani povoj in o tem obvesti zdravstvenega delavca.

•  Pred uporabo povoja je treba opraviti običajne diagnostične 
preiskave. Rane je treba očistiti in pokriti z ustreznimi oblogami za 
rane.

•  Upoštevajte veljavne mednarodne smernice in lokalne predpise za 
obvladovanje okužb.

•  Če se povoj zmoči in se ne prilega več dovolj tesno oziroma se ne 
prilega več obliki povitega predela, ga je treba zamenjati.

Shranjevanje
Izdelek hranite pri sobni temperaturi v originalni embalaži, v suhem, 
hladnem in dobro prezračevanem prostoru, zaščitenega pred 
neposrednimi sončnimi žarki. 

Če se je med uporabo tega izdelka zgodil resen incident, o tem 
obvestite družbo Farmaban S.A., kot je navedeno na pakiranju, 
lokalnega distributerja in lokalni zdravstveni organ.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ
Περιγραφή προϊόντος
Ο Klinidur Cohesive Bandage είναι ένας ελαστικός, 
αυτοσυγκρατούμενος επίδεσμος συμπίεσης, χαμηλής 
ελαστικότητας, χρώματος μπεζ. 
Κατασκευάζεται από 100% βαμβάκι, με αυτοσυγκρατούμενη 
επίστρωση χωρίς λατέξ και στις δύο πλευρές. 

Δεν έχει κατασκευαστεί από λάτεξ από φυσικό καουτσούκ. 
Ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν.

Ενδείξεις
Ο Klinidur Cohesive Bandage ενδείκνυται για τη θεραπεία 
φλεβικών ελκών στα κάτω άκρα, λεμφοιδημάτων και λοιπών 
κλινικών καταστάσεων όπου χρειάζεται συμπίεση.

Αντενδείξεις
•  Να μην εφαρμόζεται απευθείας σε ανοιχτές πληγές ή 

διαρρηγμένο δέρμα.
•  Μη αντισταθμισμένη καρδιακή ανεπάρκεια
•  Σηπτική φλεβίτιδα
•  Προχωρημένη διαβητική μικροαγγειοπάθεια
•  Κυανή επώδυνη φλεγμονή 
•  Βαριά αποφρακτική αρτηριοπάθεια σε ασθενείς με 

σφυροβραχιόνιο δείκτη (ΣΦΔ) κάτω από 0.8
•  Γνωστή υπερευαισθησία σε οποιοδήποτε από τα στοιχεία.

Οδηγίες χρήσης
Εφαρμογή
1.  Εφαρμόστε τον επίδεσμο με το πόδι σε ραχιαία κάμψη (90º). 

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η γωνία αυτή διατηρείται καθ’ όλη την 
εφαρμογή.

2.  Αρχικά, εφαρμόστε τον επίδεσμο στη μεταταρσοφαλαγγική 
άρθρωση με κυκλικό τρόπο, κάνοντας δύο πλήρεις περιτυλίξεις 
για τη σταθεροποίηση του επιδέσμου. Χρησιμοποιήστε μέτρια 
τάση και ανυψώστε ελαφρώς την έξω παρυφή του ποδιού.

3.  Τυλίξτε τον επίδεσμο πάνω από πίσω μέρος του ποδιού και 
στερεώστε την πτέρνα κάνοντας οκτώ στροφές με ελάχιστη 
τάση. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι υπάρχει πλήρης κάλυψη της πτέρνας.

4.  Συνεχίστε το τύλιγμα του επιδέσμου με κυκλικό τρόπο έως το 
σκέλος με ελάχιστη τάση και 50% επικάλυψη. Ολοκληρώστε 
την εφαρμογή του επιδέσμου περίπου 2 cm κάτω από τον 
αυχένα του γονάτου. Κόψτε τον περιττό επίδεσμο και, εάν 
χρειάζεται, σταθεροποιήστε με αυτοκόλλητη ταινία. Πιέστε 
προσεκτικά προς τα κάτω τον επίδεσμο για να κολλήσει 
εντελώς.

Αφαίρεση και απόρριψη
Ο Klinidur Cohesive Bandage μπορεί να αφαιρεθεί με ψαλίδι 
επιδέσμου ή ξετυλίγοντάς τον.

Για την απόρριψη του συστήματος συμπίεσης, ακολουθήστε την 
τρέχουσα οικεία νομοθεσία, τα πρότυπα και τις κατευθυντήριες 
οδηγίες που ισχύουν για την απόρριψη ιατρικών αποβλήτων.

Προφυλάξεις
•  Μόνο για μία χρήση.
•  Να μην επαναχρησιμοποιείται. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση μπορεί 

να διαβάλλει την ακεραιότητα του προϊόντος ή να οδηγήσει σε 
βλάβη του ιατροτεχνολογικού προϊόντος.

•  Να εφαρμόζεται πάντα υπό την επίβλεψη επαγγελματία υγείας. 
Για τη σωστή εφαρμογή του επιδέσμου, συνιστάται επαρκής 
εκπαίδευση.

•  Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο ΣΦΔ του ασθενούς είναι πάνω από 0.8 πριν 
από την εφαρμογή του επιδέσμου.

•  Οι ασθενείς με γνωστή αρτηριακή ανεπάρκεια, μη 
αντισταθμισμένη καρδιακή ανεπάρκεια ή προχωρημένη 
διαβητική μικροαγγειοπάθεια ενδέχεται να μην ανεχθούν 
τη συμπίεση. Θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο με ιατρική 
συνταγή, με προσεκτική παρακολούθηση και μετά από 
κατάλληλη θεραπεία.

•  Η πολύ σφιχτή περιτύλιξη μπορεί να προκαλέσει διαταραχή 
της κυκλοφορίας. Παρακολουθείτε συχνά την περιοχή 
εφαρμογής για ενδείξεις αποχρωματισμού, πόνου, αιμωδιών, 
μυρμηγκιάσματος ή άλλων μεταβολών στην αίσθηση, καθώς και 
για διόγκωση.  
Εάν εμφανιστούν αυτά τα συμπτώματα, οι ασθενείς θα πρέπει 
να αφαιρέσουν αμέσως τον επίδεσμο και να ενημερώσουν τον 
επαγγελματία υγείας.

•  Πριν από την εφαρμογή, είναι αναγκαία η διενέργεια των 
συνηθισμένων διαγνωστικών εξετάσεων. Οι πληγές θα πρέπει 
να καθαριστούν και να καλυφτούν με επιθέματα κατάλληλα για 
την κατάσταση των πληγών.

•  Ακολουθήστε τις τρέχουσες διεθνείς κατευθυντήριες οδηγίες 
και τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς για τον έλεγχο των λοιμώξεων.

•  Σε περίπτωση που ο επίδεσμος βραχεί, χαλαρώσει ή δεν 
ανταποκρίνεται πλέον στο σχήμα της περιοχής εφαρμογής, θα 
πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί.

Αποθήκευση
Τα προϊόντα πρέπει να αποθηκεύονται σε συνθήκες 
περιβάλλοντος, μέσα στην αρχική συσκευασία. Να διατηρούνται 
σε δροσερό, ξηρό και καλά αεριζόμενο σημείο, μακριά από άμεση 
ηλιακή ακτινοβολία. 

Σε περίπτωση σοβαρού περιστατικού που σχετίζεται με το 
τεχνολογικό προϊόν: Ενημερώστε τη  Farmaban S.A., τα στοιχεία 
της οποίας αναγράφονται στη συσκευασία, τον τοπικό διανομέα 
και την αρμόδια υγειονομική αρχή της χώρας σας.


